changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is
therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk. The exchange rates have been volatile in the recent years and may
continue to be volatile in the future. Hence the operating results and financials of the Company may be impacted due
to volatility of the rupee against foreign currencies.

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure

As at March 31, 2023

 - USD  55.95  4,608.63

As at March 31, 2022

 - USD  112.12  8,542.05

Particulars

Trade receivables

In Foreign
Currency

In INR

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.  According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate
borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the
end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when
reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to Interest rate risk As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Total borrowings  10,714.19  91,958.88

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100.00% 20.55%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax:

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before  tax by  53.57  94.47

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (53.57)  (94.47)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The Company is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the
credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business.

(All amounts in  '000, unless otherwise stated)`

[…]

Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring
the credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business.

Trade and other receivables

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of assets and whether there has been a significant
increase in credit risks on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period.

To assess whether there is a significant change increase in credit risk the Company compares the risks of default occurring on
the assets as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of  initial recognition. It considers the reasonable and
supportive forward looking information such as:

(i) Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business.

(ii) Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty.

(iii) Financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the counterparty's ability to meet its
obligations

(iv) Significant increase in credit risk on other financial instruments of same counterparty

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax:

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  1,416.23  1,641.92

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (1,416.23)  (1,641.92)

Exposure to the Credit risks As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Financial assets for which loss allowance is measured using Life time

Expected Credit Losses (ECL)

 - Trade Receivables  2,78,926.21  3,80,753.74

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

< 180 days  2,72,671.65  3,78,481.31

> 180 days  6,254.55  2,272.43

 2,78,926.21  3,80,753.74

Ageing of the accounts receivables

(All amounts in  '000, unless otherwise stated)`

PARNAX LAB LIMITED Annual Report 2022-2023

153

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023

41 (a) Financial risk factors

Capital risk management

The Parent Company’s objectives when managing capital are to :

(i) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders, and

(ii) maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Parent Company may issue new shares, adjust the amount of
dividends paid to shareholders etc. The Group's policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a